

May 25, 2022

Fred Charles, P.E.
TetraTech, Inc.
351 Coffman Street, Suite 200
Longmont, CO 80501

Re: Preliminary Adequacy Review, 110c Construction Materials New Permit Application Wattenberg Disturbance Reclamation, Permit No. M-2022-021

Mr. Charles:

On May 4, 2022, the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (Division) deemed the above referenced application complete for the purposes of filing. Pursuant to Rule 1.4.2 the 30-day decision date for the application was set for June 3, 2022.

The following items will need to be addressed to the Division's satisfaction prior to the decision date. If you are unable to satisfactorily address any concerns identified in this review before the decision date, it will be your responsibility to request an extension of the review period. If there are outstanding issues that have not been adequately addressed prior to the end of the review period, and no extension has been requested, the Division may deny this application. Subsequent to receipt and review of the Applicant/Operator's response to these items the Division may identify additional adequacy items. Please respond to this Preliminary Adequacy Review with the requested additional/updated information on permit replacement pages and summarize each response in a cover letter titled "Preliminary Adequacy Response; M-2022-021".

EXHIBIT B – Site Description (Rule 6.3.2):

1. Pursuant to Rule 6.3.2(c) please clarify whether or not the site could drain east towards the South Platte River or is all drainage from the proposed site to the west towards the pond?

EXHIBIT D – Reclamation Plan (Rule 6.3.4):

2. The Division recognizes the Applicant has already reclaimed the area within the proposed permit boundaries. However, the Division may not issue a permit until the board (Division) receives a financial warranty pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-32.5-117(1). The Division has attached to this review its Reclamation Cost Estimate for the site. Please review the estimate and provide any comments, as this amount will be the required financial warranty amount for the site.



Other:

- **3.** Please provide proof of the local newspaper publication required by Rule 1.6.3. Proof of publication may consist of either a copy of the last newspaper publication that includes the date published, or a notarized statement from the newspaper.
- **4.** Please provide proof that the Owners of Record of all land surface within 200 feet of the boundary of the affected lands received a copy of the notice in Rule 1.6.2(1)(d) immediately after the first publication.
- **5.** Pursuant to Rule 1.6.2(2), please demonstrate that the Applicant's response to these adequacy issues have been placed with the application materials previously placed with the County Clerk or Recorders Office, and made available for public review

The decision deadline on this application is June 3, 2022. If additional time is required to respond to these adequacy issues please submit a written request for extension of the review period. The Division reserves the right to further supplement this document with additional adequacy issues and details as necessary.

If you need additional information or have any questions, please contact me at Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety, 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, CO 80203, by telephone at **303-866-3567 x8114**, or by email at patrick.lennberg@state.co.us.

Sincerely,

Patrick Lennberg

Environmental Protection Specialist

Attachment: Reclamation Cost Estimate

cc: Jared Ebert, DRMS

ec: Fred Charles, Tetra Tech, Inc., fred.charles@tetratech.com



COST SUMMARY WORK

7	Task description:						
Site:	Wattenberg Disturbance Reclamation	Permit Action:			Permit	/Job#	: <u>M2022021</u>
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION							
	Task #: 000	State: Colorado		A	Abbreviation	n:	None
	Date: 5/24/2022	County: Weld			Filenam		M021-000
	User: JPL						
	Agency or organization	name: DRMS					
TASK LIST (DIRECT COSTS)							
			Form	Fleet	Task		
Task	Description		Used	Size	Hours		Cost
001	Revegetation		REVEGE	1	1.00		\$1,157
			SUBTO	TALS:		1	\$1,157
	WERHEAD AND PROFIT: Liability insurance: Performance bond: Job superintendent: Profit:	2.02 1.05 0.50 10.00	RACT AMOUNT		Total = Total = Total = Total = CO & P = O & P) =	\$23 \$12 \$36 \$11 \$18 \$1,3	6 7
LEGAL - ENGINEERING - PROJECT MANAGEMENT:							
Financial warranty processing (legal/related costs): \$500					Total =	Γotal = \$500	
Engineering work and/or contract/bid preparation:			0.00	${\text{Total}} = \frac{\$6}{\$6}$			0
Reclamation management and/or administration:			5.00	5.00 \$67			
		CONTINGENCY:	0.00		Total =	\$0	
TOTAL INDIRECT COST =						\$754	
TOTAL BOND AMOUNT (direct + indirect) =						\$1,911	